

No. 12-751

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FIFTH THIRD BANCORP, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DUDENHOEFFER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
DAVID PRATT
Professor of Law
ALBANY LAW SCHOOL
80 New Scotland Ave.
Albany, NY 12208
518-445-2311

LYNN L. SARKO
Counsel of Record
ERIN M. RILEY
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
1201 Third Ave., Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98101
206-623-1900
lsarko@kellerrohrback.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The <i>Moench</i> Presumption Is Flatly Inconsistent with ERISA’s Statutory Language, and Is Not Required to Balance the Different Provisions of ERISA	5
A. The Statute Makes Clear that Fiduciaries Are Subject to the Prudent Person Standard, Not a Presumption of Prudent Investment	5
B. “Fostering Employee Ownership” Is Not a Paramount Goal of ERISA.....	8
1. The Statute Does Not Show “Fostering Employee Ownership” to Be Paramount.....	8
2. Retirement Security, Not Employee Ownership, Is the Dominant Objective of Congressional Savings Policy	9
3. The <i>Moench</i> Presumption Undermines Participants’ Rights Under ERISA.....	15
4. The Diversification Exemption Does Not Exempt Fiduciaries from the Prudent Person Standard	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Presumption Ignores the Difference Between ERISA Section 404(a)(1)(D) and Traditional Trust Law	23
II. The Appropriate Standard for Reflecting Congress’s Decision to Permit Nondiversified Employee Stock Ownership	29
III. If the Court Accepts the Proposition that There Should Be a Presumption, the Presumption Should Not Be as Insurmountable as Suggested by Petitioners and Their <i>Amici</i>	30
A. The <i>Moench</i> Presumption Should Not Be Applied on a Motion to Dismiss.....	31
B. Several Courts of Appeals Have Transformed the Presumption into a Bar.....	33
C. The Presumption Should Not Apply to Company Stock Funds in 401(k) Plans	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	16
<i>Cent. States v. Cent. Transp.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	23, 24
<i>Dudenhoefer v. Fifth Third Bancorp</i> , 692 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2012)	31, 35
<i>Edgar v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007)	31, 33
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	24
<i>Griffin v. Flagstar Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 492 F. App'x 598 (6th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	5
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D. Tex. 2003).....	32, 36
<i>In re Syncor ERISA Litig.</i> , 516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008)	21, 33
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc., ERISA Litig.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	36
<i>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Kopp v. Klein</i> , 722 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>LaLonde v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2012).....	24, 31, 34
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Associates, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	13
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 26141 (3d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1115 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1988).....	5
<i>Pfeil v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 6721 (6th Cir. 2012).....	21, 31, 35
<i>Quan v. Computer Scis. Corp.</i> , 623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010)	7, 21, 24, 33, 34
<i>Summers v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 453 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2006)	15, 37
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	9, 25
<i>Vasquez v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 903 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	18
<i>White v. Marshall & Ilsley Corp.</i> , 714 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2013)	31, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001	3
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	9
§ 204(j), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(j)	6, 13
§ 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)	23
§ 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
§ 404(a)(1)(C), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C) ...	6, 18, 23, 29, 30
§ 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	<i>passim</i>
§ 404(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
§ 410(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1110(a)	29, 38
Internal Revenue Code of 1986 [formerly I.R.C. 1954], Pub. L. No. 83-951, 68A Stat. 3 (1954), Pub. L. No. 99-514 § 2, 100 Stat. 2085 (1986), 26 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
I.R.C. § 401(a)(28), 26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(28)	6
I.R.C. § 401(a)(35), 26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(35)	6, 13
I.R.C. § 401(k), 26 U.S.C. § 401(k)	<i>passim</i>
I.R.C. § 4975(e)(7), 26 U.S.C. § 4975(e)(7)	11
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, § 7304, 103 Stat. 2106 (1989)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pub. L. No. 95-600, § 135(a), 92 Stat. 2763 (1978).....	19
Small Business Job Protection Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-188, § 1602, 110 Stat. 1755 (1996).....	12
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455, § 803(h), 90 Stat. 1520 (1976).....	9, 10, 11
Tax Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-514, § 1171, 100 Stat. 2085 (1986).....	12
Treas. Reg. § 1.401-1(a)(2)(ii), 21 Fed. Reg. 7276 (Sept. 25, 1956).....	19
Uniform Prudent Investor Act § 3 (1994)	17

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	16, 17
--------------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew W. Stumpff, <i>Fifty Years of Utopia: A Half-Century After Louis Kelso's The Capital- ist Manifesto, A Look Back at the Weird His- tory of the ESOP</i> , 62 TAX LAW. 419 (2009)	12
H.R. 10612, 94th Cong. § 804(g)(1).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038.....	19
John H. Langbein, <i>Mandatory Rules in the Law of Trusts</i> , 98 NW. U. L. REV. 1105 (2004)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John H. Langbein, Testimony to S. Comm. on Governmental Affairs, Jan. 24, 2002, <i>reprinted as</i> “What’s Wrong with Employer Stock Pension Plans,” in <i>Enron and Other Corporate Fiascos: The Corporate Scandal Reader</i> 487 (Nancy B. Rapoport & Bala G. Dharan eds., 2d ed. 2009).....	14
National Center for Employee Ownership, <i>A Statistical Profile of Employee Ownership</i> (Jan. 2012).....	22
Paul M. Secunda, <i>Sorry, No Remedy: Intersectionality and the Grand Irony of ERISA</i> , 61 HASTINGS L.J. 131 (2009)	9
Peter J. Wiedenbeck, <i>Trust Variation and ERISA’s Misbegotten “Presumption of Prudence,”</i> forthcoming TAX NOTES (Mar. 2014)	11, 12, 25, 26
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959).....	24, 28, 33
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2003)	27, 28
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007)	17
S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838.....	20
S. Rep. No. 93-383 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4889.....	19
S. Rep. No. 94-1236 (1976)	10, 11
S. Rep. No. 94-938 (1976)	11
Thomas P. Gallanis, <i>The New Direction of American Trust Law</i> , 97 Iowa L. Rev. 215 (2011).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Uniform Trust Code § 105(b)(2) (2010).....	23
Uniform Trust Code § 105(b)(3) (2010).....	27
Uniform Trust Code § 412 (2010).....	28
